and by the Devon County Council Investments team. Short term deposits are made at

fixed rates and monitored against a target rate for the year, with the aim of maximising

interest within risk parameters set by the Investment and Pension Fund Committee.

The Fund's exposure to interest rate movements on those investments at 31 March 2014

and 2015 are provided below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on

underlying financial assets (at fair value).

 As at 31

March 2014

As at 31

March 2015

£'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 60,128  52,944

Short term Deposits 5,750  -

Fixed Interest 379,412  331,830

Total 445,290  384,774

142

Interest Rate Risk - Sensitivity Analysis

Interest rates vary and can impact on the value of the net assets available to pay

benefits to scheme members. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular

foreign currency rates, remain constant.

An increase or decrease of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have

increased or decreased the change for the year in net assets available to pay benefits by

the amount shown below:

As at 31 March 2015

Carrying

value at 31

March 2015

+1% -1%

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 52,944  -   -

Short term Deposits -   -   -

Fixed Interest 331,830 3,318  (3,318)

Total 384,774  3,318  (3,318)

Effect on Asset Values

As at 31 March 2014

Carrying

value at 31

March 2014

+1% -1%

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 60,128  -   -

Short term Deposits 5,750 -   -

Fixed Interest 379,412  3,794  (3,794)

Total 445,290  3,794  (3,794)

Effect on Asset Values

As at 31 March 2015

Amount

receivable

in year

ending  31

March 2015

+1% -1%

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 726  7  (7)

Short term Deposits 37 -   -

Fixed Interest 11,443 -   -

Total 12,206  7  (7)

Effect on Income Values

As at 31 March 2014

Amount

receivable

in year

ending  31

March 2014

+1% -1%

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash and cash equivalents 522  5  (5)

Short term Deposits 96 1  (1)

Fixed Interest 14,128  -   -

Total 14,746  6  (6)

Effect on Income Values

143

This analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the

interest received on fixed interest assets but will reduce their fair value, and vice versa.

Changes in interest rates do not impact on the value of cash/cash equivalent or short

term deposit balances but they will affect the interest income received on those

balances. Changes to both the fair value of assets and the income received from

investments impact on the net assets available to pay benefits.

Currency Risk and Sensitivity Analysis

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial